

Case No. 16-3746

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**OHIO A. PHILIP RANDOLPH INSTITUTE;
NORTHEAST OHIO COALITION FOR THE
HOMELESS; and LARRY HARMON**

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

JON HUSTED, Secretary of State of Ohio

Defendant-Appellee

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Ohio
Eastern Division**

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
OHIO A. PHILIP RANDOLPH INSTITUTE,
NORTHEAST OHIO COALITION FOR THE
HOMELESS, AND LARRY HARMON**

Stuart C. Naifeh
Naila Awan
Cameron Bell
Dēmos
220 Fifth Ave., 2nd Fl.
New York, NY 10001
212-485-6055
snaifeh@demos.org

Freda J. Levenson
Elizabeth Bonham
ACLU of Ohio
4506 Chester Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44103
216-472-2220
flevenson@acluohio.org

* Additional counsel listed on signature page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure	i
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Request for Oral Argument	1
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Issues Presented	1
Introduction	2
Statement of Facts and of the Case	4
A. Ohio’s Roll-Maintenance Processes	4
B. The Supplemental Process Disenfranchises Substantial Numbers of Eligible Voters Who Have Not Moved.....	7
C. The Summer 2015 Voter Purge.....	11
D. The Parties.....	14
E. Procedural History	15
Summary of Argument	19
Argument	20
I. Standard of Review	20
II. The District Court Erred in concluding that Ohio’s Supplemental Process Does Not Violate the NVRA	21
A. Section 8 of the NVRA Forbids Cancelling Registrations by Reason of a Voter’s Failure to Vote and Requires State Programs for Maintaining Voter Rolls to Be Reasonable.	22
B. The District Court Erred in Concluding that the NVRA Gives States Discretion to Use Failure to Vote to Initiate the Cancellation Process.....	25
1. The Plain Meaning of Section 8 Prohibits Using Failure to Vote to Trigger the Cancellation Process.	25
2. The Exception to Section 8’s Prohibition on Consideration of Failure to Vote Must Be Construed Narrowly.	30
3. The NVRA’s Legislative History Confirms that Failure to Vote Is an Impermissible Basis for Removing Voters from the Rolls.....	30
4. The Help America Vote Act Did Not Alter or Restrict the Prohibition on Removing Voters for Failure to Vote.	33

C.	The Supplemental Process Violates Section 8’s Prohibition on the Removal of Voters for Failure to Vote.	35
D.	The Supplemental Process Violates the NVRA’s Requirement that Roll-Maintenance Programs Be Reasonable.	36
1.	States’ Roll-Maintenance Programs Must Be Reasonable.	36
2.	The Supplemental Process Does Not Reasonably Identify Ineligible Voters.	38
III. The District Court Erred in Dismissing Appellants’ Second Cause of Action as Moot.		41
Conclusion		47
Statement of Compliance		49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arcia v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 746 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2014)	26
<i>Burzynski v. Cohen</i> , 264 F.3d 611 (6th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Cass v. City of Dayton</i> , 770 F.3d 368 (6th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Clark v. Rameker</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2242 (2014).....	32
<i>Cobb v. Contract Transport, Inc.</i> , 452 F.3d 543 (6th Cir. 2006).....	32
<i>Common Cause and the Georgia State Conference of the NAACP v. Kemp</i> , 1:16-cv-452-TCB (N.D. Ga. 2016)	36
<i>Communities for Equity v. Mich. High Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 459 F.3d 676 (6th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	32
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990)	39
<i>Detroit Edison Co. v. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n</i> , 119 F.2d 730 (6th Cir. 1941)....	32, 37
<i>Fallbrook Irrigation Dist. v. Bradley</i> , 164 U.S. 112 (1896).....	43
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	47
<i>Gozlon-Peretz v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 395 (1991)	39
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Brunner</i> , 548 F.3d 463 (6th Cir. 2008)...	47, 48
<i>Los Angeles Cty. v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979).....	48
<i>Nat’l Air Traffic Controllers Ass’n v. Sec’y of Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 654 F.3d 654 (6th Cir. 2011)	27
<i>Ragsdale v. Turnock</i> , 841 F.2d 1358 (7th Cir. 1988)	48
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	3
<i>Roth v. Guzman</i> , 650 F.3d 603 (6th Cir. 2011).....	33
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	30
<i>U.S. Student Ass’n Found. v. Land</i> , 546 F.3d 373 (6th Cir. 2008)	24, 25
<i>United States v. Missouri</i> 535 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2008).....	39
<i>United States v. Missouri</i> , No. 05-4391-CV-C-NKL, 2007 WL 1115204, at *7 (W.D. Mo. Apr. 13, 2007)	39
<i>Welker v. Clarke</i> , 239 F.3d 596 (3d Cir. 2001).....	40, 43
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	3

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1
28 U.S.C. § 1292 1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 1
52 U.S.C. § 20407 29
52 U.S.C. § 20501, et seq 1, 3, 23
52 U.S.C. § 20507 passim
52 U.S.C. § 20509 17
Help America Vote Act, Pub. L. 107-252 (2002) 37, 38
Ohio Rev. Code § 3501.04 17
Ohio Rev. Code § 3501.05 17
Ohio Rev. Code § 3503.15 6
Ohio Rev. Code § 3503.18 5
Ohio Rev. Code § 3503.21 6
Ohio Rev. Code. Ann. § 3513.261 45

Other Authorities

H.R. REP. NO. 103-9 (1993) passim
H.R. REP. NO. 107-730 (2002) 36
S. REP. NO. 103-6 (1993) passim
